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ABSTRACT:

BACKGROUND: Organ and tissue transplantation has become literally a lifesaving hope for many
people. The one organ donor can save 8 lives and change the lives more than 50 people. There are many
terminal diseases like heart failure, terminal lung illness, kidney failure etc., that can be cured by the
transplantation. Organ donation is legal by law because the Government of India has ‘enacted. “The
Transplantation of Human Organs Act 1994 Act No.42, which has allowed organ donation and legalized
brain death. Organ donation has become a typical procedure to save life and improve the lives of the patients
that have a chance to survive. Organ donation is a standard method of treatment in various disease, however,
the number of patients on the waiting list is more than organs that can be donated. This procedure saves
the life of millions of people in the world and is a process in which an organ or part of that grafts to another
person.

OBJECTIVES:

» To assess the perception of nursing students towards organ donation.
» To find out association between the perception towards organ donation with the selected socio -

demographic variables.

METHODS AND MATERIALS:

The research approach adopted for the study was quantitative research approach. A descriptive
survey design was used in this study to accomplish the objectives. The study was undertaken on 110 nursing
students Royal School of Nursing, The Assam Royal Global University Guwahati, Assam, using
convenience sampling technique. Perception of the nursing students were assessed using self-structured
questionnaire and 3-points Likert scale for perception.
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RESULTS:

The study results revealed that majority i.e. 58 (53%) nursing students are fall under the age group
of 21 — 23 years, 33(30%) nursing students are fall under age group of 24 — 25 years, 19(17%) nursing
students are fall under age group of 18 — 20 and no one in above 25. shows that out of 110 nursing students’
majority i.e. 74 (68%) nursing students are female, 36 (32%) nursing students are male and no one in
another groups. Shows that out of 110 students’ majority 55 (50 %) students are Islam, Hindu 39(35%),
Christian 10(9%), Others 6 (6%). shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 70 (64%) students have
nuclear family, 40(36%) students have joint family. Shows that out of 110 students 42(38%) students are
from 1% year, 26(25%) students are from 2" year, 23(20%) are from 3™ year (25%),19(17%) are from 4th
year. shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 76 (70%) are known from internet, 18(16%) are
known from television,9 (8%) are known from newspaper, 7(6%) are known from others. shows that out
of 110 nursing students majority 102(92%) students are aware about organ donation, 8(8%) students are
not aware about organ donation. shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 105(96%) students are
not attended organ donation campaign, 5(4%) students are attended organ donation campaign. Associations
were found that there is significant association between the religion and perception of organ donation.

CONCLUSION:

From this study, it was concluded that majority of the respondents had moderate perception regarding
organ donation.

After analysing the collected data, this study shows that nursing students overall Perception of
nursing students, it has been found that 19% favourable,70% moderately favorable, 11% Unfavourable

towards organ donation.

KEY WORDS

Perception, Organ donation.

INTRODUCTION:

“If you save one life, it is as though you save the world.
~The Talmud
BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

Organ and tissue transplantation has become literally a lifesaving hope for many people. The one organ
donor can save 8 lives and change the lives more than 50 people. There are many terminal diseases like
heart failure, terminal lung illness, kidney failure etc., that can be cured by the transplantation.! Organ
donation is legal by law because the Government of India has enacted. “The Transplantation of Human
Organs Act 1994” Act No.42, which has allowed organ donation and legalized brain death.

Organ donation has become a typical procedure to save life and improve the lives of the patients that
have a chance to survive. Organ donation is a standard method of treatment in various disease, however,
the number of patients on the waiting list is more than organs that can be donated.? This procedure saves
the life of millions of people in the world and is a process in which an organ or part of that grafts to
another person. Organ donation has become a typical procedure to save life and improve the lives of the
patients that have a chance to survive. Organ donation is a standard method of treatment in various
disease, however, the number of patients on the waiting list is more than organs that can be donated. This
procedure saves the life of millions of people in the world and is a process in which an organ or part of
that grafts to another person. The process of organ donation depends on its presentation and access to
families to obtain their consent. Various factors play a role in the family decision about these issues, for
example, positive beliefs and attitude about organ donation card and expressed interest in this area.
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OBJECTIVES:

1. To assess the perception of nursing students towards organ donation.

2. To find out association between the perception towards organ donation with the selected socio -

demographic variables.

METHODOLOGY:

A descriptive research design was used in the study to accomplish the objectives using non- probability
convenient sampling technique for obtaining adequate sample for the study. Study was done on 110
undegraduate B.Sc Nursing students in selected schools of Guwahati, Assam. Respondents were selected
on the basis of inclusion and exclusion criteria; as a tool 3-point Likert scale was used to assess the
perception level of the students regarding Organ donation.

DESCRIPTION OF THE TOOL-

In order to meet the objectives of the study, the following tools were constructed which consistsof four
sections:
SECTION I- Demographic data

SECTION II- 3-point Likert scale

DATA COLLECTION PROCEDURE:
The data was collected in the month of August 2023.

The investigator visited the schools on the given respective dates and was introduced to the students
who fulfilled the pre-determined selection criteria. The investigator explained the purpose of her study and
the assured them of the confidentiality and anonymity to get their cooperation and prompt responses during
data collection. The list of students of each schools were taken from the concern authorities. In the first

setting the investigator identified the number of student’s to be taken from each class. Convenient sampling
technique was used to gathered the required samples then the mothers were gathered in one classroom

A written informed consent was taken from the students who were willing to participate in the
study. The sample was selected using convenient sampling technique. The demographic and perception
were administered, the average time taken to fulfil it by each student were 30 minutes. All the students
cooperate during the data collection process, which was terminated after thanking the students for their

cooperation and patience.
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RESULTS:

SECTION -A
SOCIO- DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF NURSING STUDENTS

Table 1: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the age group.

n=110
S.NO | AGE (IN YEARYS) FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE

18 — 20 years
1 19 17%

21 — 23 years
2 58 53%

24-25 years

3 33 30%

Table 1; shows that out of 110 nursing students majority i.e. 58 (53%) nursing students are fall under the
age group of 21 — 23 years, 33(30%) nursing students are fall under age group of 23 — 25 years, 19(17%)

nursing students are fall under age group of 18 — 20 and no one in above 25.

AGE IN YEARS

60% 53%
50%
40% 30%
30%
20% 17%
10% -

0%

18-20 21-23 24-25

m18-20 m21-23 m24-25

FIG 2: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS
ACCORDING TO THEIR AGE IN YEARS
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Table 2: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the gender

n=110
S.NO GENDER FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE
36
1 Male 32%
74
2 Female 68%

Table 2; shows that out of 110 nursing students majority i.e. 74 (68%) nursing students are female, 36

(32%) nursing students are male.

GENDER
80%

68%

70%
60%
50%
40%

32%

30%
20%
10%

0%
MALE FEMALE

FIG 3: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS
ACCORDING TO THEIR GENDER
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Table 3: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the religion.

n=110
S.NO RELIGION FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE
1 HINDU 39 35%
2 ISLAM 55 50%
3 CHRISTIAN 10 9%
4 OTHERS 6 6%

Table 3: Shows that out of 110 students majority 55 (50 %) students are Islam, Hindu 39(35%), Christian

10(9%), Others 6 (6%).

RELIGION

= HINDU = ISLAM =CHRIATIAN OTHERS

FIG 4: PIE DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION
OF RESPONDENTS ACCORDING TO THEIR RELIGION
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Table 4: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the type of family.

n=110
S.NO TYPES OF FAMILY FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE

1 NUCLEAR 70 64%

) JOINT 40 36%

Table 4: shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 70 (64%) students have nuclear family, 40(36%)

students have joint family.

TYPES OF FAMILY
70%

64%
60%
50%
40% 36%
30%
20%

10%

0%
NUCLEAR JOINT

NUCLEAR ®mJOINT

FIG 5: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION
OF RESPONDENTS A CCORDING TO THE TYPES OF FAMILY
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Table 5: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the year of study

n=110
S.NO YEAR OF STUDY FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE
ST o
1 1 SEM - 2ND SEM 42 38%
RD TH
2 3 SEM-4 SEM 26 25%
TH TH
3 5 SEM-6 SEM 23 20%
TH TH
4 7 SEM-8 SEM 19 17%

Table 5: Shows that out of 110 students 42(38%) students are from 1styear, 26(25%) students are from 2™
year, 23(20%) are from3rd year, (25%), 19(17%) are from 4" year.

4000 38% YEAR OF STUDY
(o]

35%
30%
25%

25%

20%

20%

17%

15%
10%
5%

0%
1ST YEAR 2ND YEAR 3RD YEAR 4TH YEAR

1ST YEAR 2ND YEAR ®m3RDYEAR ®4THYEAR

FIG 6: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS
ACCORDING TO THE YEAR OF STUDY
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Table 6: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the source of information.

SOURCE OF
S.NO FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE
' INFORMATION
1 TELEVISION 18 16%
2 INTERNET 76 70%
3 NEWSPAPER 9 8%
4 OTHERS 7 6%

n=110

Table 6: shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 76 (70%) are known from internet, 18(16%) are

known from television,9 (8%) are known from newspaper, 7(6%) are known from others.

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

TELEVISION

SOURCE OF INFORMATION

70%

16%

TELEVISION

INTERNET
m INTERNET

8%

m NEWSPAPER

NEWSPAPER

6%
I
OTHERS

m OTHERS

FIG 7: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS
ACCORDING TO THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION
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Table 7: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the aware about organ

donation.

AWARE ABOUT
S.NO FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE
' ORGAN DONATION
1 YES 102 92%
2 NO 8 8%

Table 7: shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 102(92%) students are aware about organ

donation, 8(8%) students are not aware about organ donation.

AWARE ABOUT ORGAN DONATION

8%

92%

YES NO

FIG 8: PIE DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS
ACCORDING TO THE AWARE ABOUT ORGAN DONATION
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Table 8: Frequency and percentage distribution of respondents according to the attended organ donation

campaign.
n=110
ATTENDED ORGAN
S.NO DONATION FREQUENCY PERCENTAGE
CAMPAIGN
Yes
1 5 4%
2 No 105 96%

Table 8: shows that out of 110 nursing students majority 105(96%) students are not attended organ

donation campaign, 5(4%) students are attended organ donation campaign.

120% ATTENDED ORGAN DONATION CAMPAIGN

100% 96%0
80%
60%
40%
20%
4%

0% I
YES

mYES mNO

FIG 9: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION
OF RESPONDENTS ACCORDING TO THE ATTENDED ORGAN DONATION
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SECTION -B

LEVEL OF PERCEPTION OF THE STUDENTS

Table 9: Frequency and percentage distribution of perception regarding organ donation among nursing

students.
PERCEPTION STANDARD
FREQUENCY | PERCENTAGE MEAN
DEVIATION
Favourable >48 21 19%
Moderately
favourable (41- 76 70%
47) 44.23 3.57
Unfavourable
13 11%
<41

Table 9 shows the frequency and percentage distribution of level of perception regarding organ donations
among nursing students. Result revealed that majority 1.e., 76 (70%) of students had moderately favourable,

followed by 21 (19%) had favourable and 13(11%) had Unfavourable.

80%
70%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

19%
20%

11%
0%
favourable >48 moderately favourable 41 - 47 unfavourable <41

FIG 10: BAR DIAGRAM SHOWING PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF PERCEPTION
TOWARDS ORGAN DONATION
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SECTION C

ASSOCIATION BETWEEN THE PERCEPTION TOWARDS ORGAN DONATION WITH
SELECTED DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

Table 10: Association between level of perception and age.

PERCEPTION
VARIABLE . TOT CHL | TABUL D | REM
. FAVOUR TELY UNFAVOU N SQU ATED -
ABLE FAVOUR RABLE ARE | vALUE
(>48) ABLE (<41)
(41-47)
AGE
18 -19 4 12 3 19 | 3.078 9.488 4 | NS
21-23 11 43 4 58
24-25 6 21 6 33
GENDER
MALE
5 26 5 36 | 1.028 5.991 2 | NS
FEMALE
16 50 8 74
RELIGIO
N
HINDU 7 28 5 39 1329 | 12592 | 6 S
MUSLIM | 9 40 6 55
CHRISTAI | 3 5 2 10
N 2 1 1 6
OTHER
TYPES OF
FAMILY
NUCLEAR 1.381 5.991 2 | NS
12 48 10 70
JOINT
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9 28 3 40
YEAR OF
16 ] 25
STUDY 6
1> YEAR
ND 5 7.198 12592 | 6 NS
2 YEAR
RD 35
TH
4" YEAR
4 5
18 ’3
SOURCE
OF
INFORMA
TION
T 1 16 1 18
TELEVISI
6.974 12592 | 6 NS
ON
INTERNET
17 49 10 76
NEWSPAP
3 5 1 9
ER
OTHERS
0 6 1 7
AWARE
YES 18 72 12 102 0.711 5.991 2 NS
NO 3 4 1 8
ATTENDE
D
YES 1 4 0 5 0.711 5.991 2 NS
NO 20 72 13 10

(s = significant, NS = Not significant)
Result: The data presented in the table 10 showed chi square computed find out the association between
the perception regarding organ donation with sociodemographic variables of nursing students. The finding

present study revealed that there was no significant association between perception with selected
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sociodemographic variables age, gender, type of family, year of study, source of information, aware about

organ donation, attended organ donation. Hence the research hypothesis cannot be accepted on these socio
— demographic variables.
The data depicted in the table show that there is association between religion and level of perception, (X?

=13.29, Table value = 12.59) at 0.05 level of significance.

Hence, the research hypothesis (H1) was accepted and null hypothesis (HO1) was rejected inferring that
there is significant association between the level of perception regarding organ donation among the nursing students
of The Assam Royal Global University with their stream of study.

CONCLUSION

The perception towards organ donation among nursing student in The Assam Royal Global University,
Guwahati, Assam were assessed by using 3-points Likert scale. The study reveals that the majority i.e.,
76(86%) moderately favourable, 21(12%) are favourable and 13(2%) are Unfavourable. Thus, it clearly
infers that there is a moderately favourable perception about Organ donation among the nursing students
in the The Assam Royal Global University, Guwahati, Assam.
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